
The Honorable Antonio R. Unpingco 
Speaker  
Twenty-Fourth Guam Legislature 
Guam Legislature Temporary Building 
155 Hesler Street 
Agana, Guam 96910 

Dear Speaker Unpingco: 

. 
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; ! : .. . Q-z3 
Time 3.35 p~ 

Date 6 - 20 -'I7 
-. 

Enclosed please find a copy of Bill No. 35 (COR), "AN ACT TO AUTHORIZE 
THE GOVERNOR TO EXCHANGE GOVERNMENT OF GUAM LAND FOR 
PROPERTIES IN TAMUNING TAKEN FOR UTILITY EASEMENTS.", which I 
have signed into law today as Public Law No. 24-46. 

C This legislation corrects the situation wherein 2 lots, totaling 1 0 5 2 ~  in all, 
and owned by Mrs. Maria C. Ada, were taken by the government in the 
early 1960's. These lots are in a commercial area. Mrs. Ada has never been 
compensated for these lots. 

This legislation authorizes a land exchange, wherein Mrs. Ada's land can be 
exchanged for 2 , 0 0 0 ~  square meters located within Lot No. 10120-R16, 
Dededo, a lot that has been reserved for land exchange situations. 

I request that the Legislature try to correct other situations such as that of 
Mrs. Ada's. 

Very truly yours, 

Governor of Guam 

Attachment @ j b ,  q , -  .s .-: I>? ,.! ,,:, " A .  .. .;... , .. .. :: * k-.>. .. A-. .. r 

C cc: The Honorable Joanne M. S .  Brown 
Legislative Secretary ... .-- - 

', 
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TMTEXT'I-FOURTH GUAM LEClSLATURE 
1997 (FIRST) Regular Sess~on 

CERTIFICATION CIF PASSAGE OF AN ACT TO THE GOVERNOR 

This is to certifv that Bill No. 35 (COR), "AN ACT TO AVTHORIZE THE GOVERNOR TO 
EXCHANGE GOVERNMENT OF GUAM LAND FOR I'ROPERTIES IN TAMUNING 
TAKEN FOR UTILITY EASEAIENTS," was on the 7th d a ~  of June, 1997, duly and regular]\, 
passed. 

A ~ O N I O  R. UNPINGCO 
! Speaker 

Senator and Legislative Secretary 

7- 
This Act was received by the Governor this ] 3 day of 1997, at 

%:I0 o,clock A.M. 
q l i x j L c .  q u  

Assistant Staff Off er 
Governor's Office 

APPROVED: 

& CARL T. C. GUTIERREZ 

Governor of Guam 

Date: 6 - 
Public Lax, No, 9, - $/ 6 



TWENTY-FOURTH GUAM LEGISLATURE 
1997 (FIRST) Regular Session 

Bill No. 35 (COR) 

Introduced by: A. L.G. Santos 
F. B. Aguon, Jr. 
E. Barrett-Anderson 
A. C. Blaz 
J.  M.S. Brown 
Felix P. Camacho 
Francisco P. Camacho 
M. C.  Charfauros 
E. J. Cruz 
W. B.S.M. Flores 
Marl; Forbes 
L. F. Kasperbauer 
A. C. Lamorena, V 
C. A. Leon Guerrero 
L. Leon Guerrero 
V. C. I'angelinan 
J. C. Salas 
F. E. Santos 
A. R. Unpingco 
J. Won Pat-Bo rja 

AN ACT TO AUTHORIZE THE GOVERNOR TO 
EXCHANGE GOVERNMENT OF GUAM LAND 
FOR PROPERTIES IN TAMUNING TAKEN FOR 
UTILITY EASEMENTS. 

- 

C l  BE IT ENACTED BY THE PEOPLE OF THE TERRITORY OF GUAM: 



Section 1. Legislative Statement. The Guam Legislature finds that Lot 

No. 2025-1-1-7 and Lot Xo. 2025-1-1-8 in Tamunu-ig, are the private propertics 

of Mrs. Maria C. Ada. The records reveal that in the early 1960rs, the 

oovernment of Guam acoi~ired a total of 278.70 square meters within said 10t.s 0 

for the purpose of in~t~illing a sewer line to service several GovGuam 

customers in the area. Since then, the governmel-it has been using the Ada 

property without pro\~idir~g fair compensation to Mrs. Ada. Despite the fact 

that written authorization had been secured by the government, the Guam 

Legislature finds that sucl-i uses of real estate denies to those owners the full 

use and benefits of their private land, rights protected by the Constitution of 

the United States and paragraphs (e) and (f) of §1421b, Title 1 of the Guam 

Code Annotated; to wit: "no person shall be deprived of life, liberty, or 

property without due process of law" and "prix.ate property shall not be 

taken for public use without just compensation." 1-lie Guam Legislature finds 

that this is neither fair nor just and should be corrected in all instances. 

During the tenure of the Twenty-Second Guam Legislature, Mrs. Ada 

sought to have this prol~lem fixed. Bill No. 687, introduced by Senator 

Edward D. Reyes, was publicly heard on October 18, 1993 and reported out 

favorably by the Committee on Housing and Communitv Development on 

December 7, 1993. The Tv-enty-Second Guam Legislature failed to take final 

action on the measure and it died with the expiration of that Legislature. Back 

then, Mrs. Ada paid for appraisals of her properties as required by g2107, 

Title 2 of the Guam Code Annotated, however, the amendment of g2107 by 

Public Law No. 22-97, Sectjon 8, now mandates that the government of Guam 



bear the cost of the appraisals, sursreys, maps and recordation of this land 

exchange. 

This measure is introduced with the intention of achieving just 

compensation for Mrs. Ada and as a gesture of the author's sincere regret and 

apology for the government of Guam's lack of resolve to rectify the situation. 

Section 2. Land Exchange Authorized. (a) Authorization. The 

Governor of Guam is hereby authorized to exchange, on a value-for-value 

basis, a portion of government of Guam Lot No. 10120-R16, Dededo, 

containing some five hundred and thirty-five (335) acres, seventy (70) of 

which were reserved by Public Law No. 22-18 (June 1993) for land exchanges, 

for Lot No. 2025-1-1-7 anit Lot No. 2025-1-1-8, Tamuning, Guam, owned by 

Maria C. Ada and each containing an area of 526 2 square meters, as 

identified on map drawing L.M. No. 284-FY50C, recorded in the Department 

of Land Management, government of Guam, under Document No. 27671. 

(b) Terms. The exchange authorized in paragraph (a) above shall be 

executed following the pertinent provisions of Public Law Nos. 22-18 

(government land reserved for land exchanges), 22-73 (just compensation for 

private property taken for public use), and 22-97 (cc)~~siderations of land bills). 



COMMITTEE ON AGRICULTURE, LAND, HOUSING, 
COMMUNITY & HUMAN RESOURCE DEVELOPMENT 

24th GUAM 
SENATOR JOHN CAMACHO SALAS 

LEGISLATURE CHAIRMAN 

May 27,1997 

The Honorable Antonio R. Unpingco, Speaker 
Twenty-Fourth Guam Legislature 
155 Hesler Street 
Agana, Guam 96910 

Dear Mr. Speaker: 

The Committee of Agriculture, Land, Housing, Community and Human Resource 
Development, to which was referred Bill 35 "An Act to authorize the Governor to 
exchange Government of Guam land for proprties in Tamuning taken for utility 
easements," held a public hearing on May 20, 1997 to receive testimonies on said bill. 

Following a markup meeting, the Committee hereby wishes to report out same with 
a recommendation TO DO PASS. 

The Committee votes are as follows: 

To Do Pass 4 
Not To Pass 0 
Abstain 0 
Other (Off-Island) 0 

A copy of the Committee Report and other pertinent documents are enclosed for 
your reference and information. 

Sincerely, 

S at r John Camacho alas r P T T -  
Attachments 



~ 4 ' ~  GUAM 
LEGISLATURE 

COMMITTEE ON 
AGRICULTURE, LAND, HOUSING, 

COMMUNITY & HUMAN RESOURCES DEVELOPMEN 

SENATOR JOHN CAMACHO SALAS 
CHAIRMAN 

COMMITTEE REPORT 
on 

Bill 35 - An Act to authorize the Governor to exchange Government of guam 
land for properties in Tamuning taken for utility easements. 

Senator John Camacho Salas, Chairman for the Committee, held a public hearing on February 13, 
1997 at the Legislative Public Hearing Room, Agana, Guam, to receive testimonies on the this bill. 

Committee members present included: 
Senator John Camacho Salas, Chairman 
Senator Edwardo J. Cruz, M.D., Vice-Chairman 
Senator Larry F. Kasperbauer, Member 
Senator Thomas C . Ada, Member 
Senator William B.S.M. Flores, Member 

Non-member senators present included: 
Senator Ben C. Pangelinan 
Senator Angel L.G. Santos 
Senator Frank 8. Aguon, Jr. 

I. HEARING SUMMARY. 
Chairman John C. Calas noted that no one from the public was present to testify on Bill 35. 

The Chairman noted moreover that notwithstanding, Bill 35 is duly considered as having been given 
public hearing. 

Senator Tom Ada stated that written testimony would be submitted later. The property 
owner, he stated, is his mother, but that though he personally would abstain from voting on the bill, 
his mother has the same rights as any property owner or any other person. 

Senator Angel Santos, the sponsor of the bill, gave an overview by stating that the lot was 
taken for public use for the installation of sewer l i e s  to service customers in the area. Mrs. Ada was 
not compensated, and the bill will serve to grant redress to the landowner. The bill will authorize the 
Governor to exchange land for the land taken from her for utility easements. 

The Chairman clarified that Senator Tom Ada never approached the sponsor of the bill to 
request the exchange. The bill dates back to the 22nd Guam Legislature, with Senator Edward D. 
Reyes who was the previous chairman of this committee. 

Following the hearing, a written testimony was received from Mrs. Maria Castro Ada on 
February 28, 1997. Mrs. Ada stated in her written testimony that she was not seeking monetary 
compensation for the utility easement-taking thirty-seven (37) years ago, but rather a value-for-value 
land exchange. 

11. COMMITTEE RECOMMENDATION. 
A committee markup meeting was held on May 24, 1997 to evaluate and assess the public 

hearing testimony provided on this bill. The Committee voted to report out Bill 35 with a 
recommendation TO DO PASS. A copy of the Committee Voting Sheet is hereto attached. 



SENATOR JOHN CAMAC~O SALAS 
CHAIRMAN 

24th GUAM COMMITTEE ON AGRICULTURE,LAND, HOUSING, COMMUNITY AND 
LEGISLATURE HUMAN RESOURCES DEVELOPMENT 

Bill Number 35 
Title An Act to authorize the Governor to exchange Government of Guam land for properties in 

Tamuning taken for utility easements. 

r/ 

i ceha i rman 
J 

Elizabeth Barrett-Anderson, Member 

Carlotta M. Leon Guerrero, Member 

Thomas C. Ada, Member 

William B.S.M. Flores, Member 

Antonio R. Unpingco, Ex-Officio Member 
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Suire 2-1, 719 Rob01 Streel, Maire, Gum 96927- Tel: (671) 477-636617 Fau (671) 477-6368 

October 03, 1994 

Ms. Maria C. Ada 
P.O. Box 1089 
Agana, Guam 96910 

RE: Appraisal estimating the Market Value of two contiguous parcels located in Tamuning 
and are legally desribed as: A Portion of Lot Number 2025-1-1-8, containing a land area 
of 167.22 square meters, & a Portion of Lot Number 2025-1-1-7, containing a land area 
of 111.48 square meters, Tamuning, Municipality of Dededo, Guam. 

Dear Ms. A d ,  

Upon your request, we have conducted the investigations and analysis necessary to form an 
opinion of the market value of the above subject properties. 

The opinion set forth in this letter are stated as of October 03, 1994. 

The term "Market Value' is defined as: 

"The most probable price estimated in terms of money (U.S. legal tender) which a property 
would bring if exposed for sale a reasonable period of time on the open market, to a seller, 
willing but not compelled to but; both parties being fully informed of all the purposes of which 
the property is best adapted and is capable of being used". 

Fundamental assumptions and conditions presumed in this definition are: 

1. Buyer and seller are motivated by self-interest. 

2. Buyer and seller are well informed and are acting prudently. 

3. The property is exposed for reasonable time on the open market. 

4. Payment is made in cash or its equivalent, or specified financing terms. 

5. Specified financing, if any, may be the financing actually in place or terms generally 
available for the property type in i s  loeale on the effective appraisal date. 

6. In effect, if any, on the amount of market value of a typical financing services, or 



'ter or Opinion or Value -Portion of Lau 2025-1-1-8, d -12S-1-1-7, Tnmuning, Terrilary a t  Cum - 

fees shall be clearly and revealed in the appraisal report. 

Salient facts and data perlinent to this letter include the following: 

1. The subject evaluated comprises of two (2) contiguous parcels of land located south of 
Marine Drive in the centralized district of Tamuning. More accurately, it is in the 
immediate vicinity of the Block Buster Video Outlet. 

2. The two (2) contiguous parcels are described as a level suip of land, that has been 
utilized as part of an existing government sewer line easement, that coven a total land 
area of approximately 278.70 square meters. They are located within an R-2 land use 
zoning area, which entices development of multi-family related improvements. 

3. Based on the FEMA flood hazard map Panel No. 660001 0042B. the property is within 
a flood zone designated area. However, based on the existing developments and market 
trends of the district, this condition does not severely affect overall appeal. This 
condition was considered in our evaluation of the subject. 

4. The subject's configuration and combined land area impedes any substantial form of 
development in relation to its zoning designation. Further, it is evident, that the 
marketability of the subject may be limited to those owners of the adjoining properties 
who would acquire such for probable expansion of their parcels. 

5. The subject was analyzed and evaluated, as though vacant and unimproved, based on 
submitted data. Valuation was based on our analysis of the Market Data Approach, or 
Sales Comparison Approach, which entails comparison of the subject to closed sales 
which were selected to best reflect the current market activities of similar properties on 
island. 

The Probable Market Value of the subject property, as of the date of this letter, subject to all 
conditions and certifications set forth in this letter, is: 

EIGHTY TWO THOUSAND SEVEN HUNDRED DOLLARS 
($82,700) 

The undersigned hereby certify that, except as specifically noted: 

1. The appraiser has no present or contemplated future interest in the propeny appraised; 
and neither employment to make the appraisal, not the compensation for it, is continaent - 
upon the appraised value of the properties. 

2. The Appraiser has no personal interest in, or, bias with respect to the subject matter of 



- tter a l  Opinion of Value - Portion of lots 2025-1-1-8, ' '925-1-1-7, Tmuning. Territory of Gum 

the appraisal letter or the participants to a sale. The 'Estimate of Market Value' in this 

letter report is not based in whole or in part upon the race, color, or national aigin of 
the prospective owners or occupants of the properties in the vicinity of the properties 
appraised. * 

3. The appraiser has personally inspected the pmperty, and has made an inspection of all 
comparable sales and listings used in the valuation used in the letter. To the best of the 
Appraiser's lolowledge and belief, all statements and information shown in this letter are 
true and correct, and the Appraiser has not lolowingly withheld and significant 
information. 

4. All contingent and limiting conditions are contained here (imposed by the terms o f .  
assignment or by the undersigned affecting the analysis, options, and conclusion 
contained on the letter). 

5. This appraisal letter has been made in conformity with and is subject to the 
requirements of the Code of Professional Ethics and Standards of Pmfeuional 
Conduct of the appraisal organizations with which the Appraiser is affiliated. 

6. All conclusions and opinions concerning the real estate that are set forth were prepared 
by the Appraiser whose signature appears in this appraisal letter. 

7. No change of any items in this appraisal letter shall be made by anyone other than the 
Appraiser, and the appraiser shall have no responsibility for any such unauthorized 
change. 

This is a letter of value and in no way should it be construed as a full a~oraisal report. Should 
a full comprehensive report be requi;ed on the property, we will be happy to service such a 
request. 

, 
Sincerely, 

I , /  
J.C. Ca,pbm & h d a -  - sU. I-1.719 +&. MJlS C u m  W 7 .  Td: 167l)4774%67, SAX, 1 ~ 1 ~ ~  
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PREPARED FOR: 

Department of Land Management 

P.O. Box 2950 
Agana. Guam 96910 

AS OF: 

August 12, 1994 

PREPARED BY: 

J.C. Concepcion and Associates 

J.J Pac i f i c  Annu Building 
s u i t e  2-1  

719 Robat S tree t  
mite, cum 96927 
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J.C. Concepcion ana Assoti~iltea 

Fil. NO. WBibil 

YDsa)( 

lk nbjst -l iwd i s  mly a W i m  of M ID. lGlDR16 ( P a i m t e l y  Z,D l  xyrr mss ) d ws &m i. B udr ttr d i r a i m  of c l i a ,  th 
d Lsd-. m-of h i s  -is1 is todetmirr ttr fair nsrCct v d l v p r  -Rta mlv ,  ra i. r o ~ m i n n q d t & d o  Id 

a d 6 e r t e a r r n t t r r s m l o f  l s d d b l t t r U x e n n d ( I w a d t t r p a m l o f l d d b l * r i ~ ~ , L o m i n f o e r i n p l r .  

w e m m m  ~ l w n ~ m  
M ID. 1GlaDR16 m i s t  of 2,168,Y8.92 */- xyrr -. of hi& ir lBialml U) d lk Exast p r t i m  to h rsm h M d  n h i s  
tine. KLRB. i f  abjm l o t  i s  mi- ar a h l e ,  ttr- Dna to M l v  d d  i rd imtd k t  ttr 6 t i m t d m k q v a I m  of 
ttr nbje m, m a  pr - m r  &elm, n a . m .  lk -1- w mic I w -- ) d d  .Ira idic.W bu f la ib i l i ryof  ttr -1 fm 
-. m i m  of lad. Finally, mr o f f i o e b  i n f m l i y  ba i n f d  that ltos. -1s of M B. 1mBR16 Umf f m  Y.- hw ba sxmd fcr 

-. lk nbja d h i s  - is n intaior vu ld  b m i s t i r .  rod 

F I N  ~ I L U T I O I  

abje -1 ir riUaW i n  ttr district ad ttr v i m  mi& -is5 of HII +I- xyrrmw~ of widml imd pvan. u t s  L in 
Letd m ttr sbja;t'~ rite. lb mp-eM~5 lsad in h i s  rqm - h t a d  m cwmR, m-ifiiblc &.O rhirh ler rmlliblc m this ~lpriull. Va 

mi- w v  ale fmn G a i n  ttr shia's n..*.f nr M ra d id-. mir i s  dn, i n m t  yen, to lad rn r m f m i m  t i t le  C. s i ~ i l p  * arh imtnrrrrr  i. Dad of Gift. lk - acafcof sen's nsl emre naW i s  n l w i h ,  haM M y I d n s d  mir. fairly s w c .  

In thE f iml  hlvir e. 3 k t  a Fair W ~ I  vale E s t i d  of ttr able3 m hsrd m it m djs- d ttr nrt rmpnb(c. -, i n  
ny winim, thr Estimtd Fair nM Val- d ttr - is i d i m t d  at: 

SIXN FIE W E ~ D  DUUS 

-( Y6.m ) - 

I 

r m  ms UCD. UIIU- TX 1 ~ 0 . n  U141 OPP.III~ 

I 

I 

i 



J.C. Concepcion and ASSOClaIas 

Fii. NO. 

HISTORY OF SUBJECT PROPERTY 

In devaloping e raal .stat. appraisd, an appraisar must conridor. analwe and disclola: 

(el Any current apraarnent of eaio, option or listing of tha propany baing apprairod. 

lbl Any prior .do. of Iha subieor propony baing appri*ed that occurnd within the following tima periods: 

I 1  one (11 yaar for 1-4 family roridential propony, and 

liil thrm yaan for all other proparty typos. 

Ths appraiser has atfsmpcad to obtain spacific information on the subjacr proparty with the following tiding.: 

The aubjest P C O P ~ ~ V  has had no change of ownarship during tha p8.r one (11 ysar. 

Th. subjacf properry ha. had no changs of ownership during the past thraa 131 years. 

'J T ~ S  .ubjact proparry is cuaentiy under cw.trast. oatai~. OF tha pending purchase ara summarized ba~ow. 

'J The subject property ie currently offarad for rela, listing ptisa is $ 

The subjaol propmy has b e ~ n  .old durino tha past o h  I t  l veer period. DetUIs of cha previous rda are disclaud M o w .  

The subject property is proposed sonstwclion and is not currently baing otterad. 

A prayious .alas history of tho propany could not ba obtained by the eppldsar in  the normal COUII. of busine.. . 

Grantorlownsr of Record: ............ Deoarhnent of Land Hanapement 

GrantoalPureha.ar: ...................... Baria Ada 

Contract PrisaISala Price: ............ $N/A 
Dale of Cantrasasda ................... WA 

commantr: 

I 

I- W L  YS1.l-, TX 76081 ,2841 i ~ 1 7 . 3  
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SUBJECT PROPERTY 
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I J.C.CONCEPCION B A. JCIATES I 
Client/Borrower: D,,,,~,,,, of   and REF. ~~~i~ ~6AleNo. V4OR464 
PropertyAddress: Portion o f  Lot 10120-~16 District: ~ ~ d ~ d ~  
Municipality: D e d e d o  State~uam Zip Code: 969 12 
Iandnr. 





I UPPER n = . B  



,A, . J.C. CONCEPCION & SOCIATES 
ncrm.  ..,.....,. I 
V.T.ll.. Y 4UC14D4 

Owner/Borrower: neosrtment of Land M a n a g m e n t  REF: Marla Ada 
PropenyAddress: Portlon of Lot 10120 R16 - Dlstr~ct: Dededo . . 
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KEY TO MAP 

V A.ulw ,or-yr*r n a o w r r w w a a  w * n  
W'IEUI -D BOVKDUIY -- ZONE B Amto*li WIT ROOD FLLVA~ONI AND nmo u r u o  r ~ n o t t  

,m-rmx M O D  BOWUIY------ 

xc-YUA M O D  BOUHDUlY ZONE B 

NOTES TO USEX 

BASE M O D  WATION UNE --$I,-- 

WTH ELEVATION W P E T *  

BASEMOD -*now w rw m 9sn 

W n m E  W W O I W  m ZONe.. 

W A ~ O H  w m m  UAU RM. 

ZOKP D BOUHDAIIY 

u7mha.c .MI.5 

TOTHE w,+noxuapoDencwanc*L o * m  or lm 

EWLANATION OF ZONE DESIGNATIONS 

ZONE Wlur*nou 

A a U f  OF #ID- RMC U S E  R W D  E W A T I O Y I  AND 

R M D  %A-D F A 0 0 1 1  NOT DEIFKYINFD. 

AD UW Or llD- SKILLOW R m D I N O  Y- DEm(l  

* L T . R W Y  O Y F I I I I N D - I > I - ; A V S U O I D E ~ l  

OF I*""O*T,O* *LT 'HOW". IV I"0  n m o  W L U D  i * 0 O I I *  

U . E D m " Y I * B D .  

INITIAL IDENTIFICATION: 
AUGUST 8, 1978 

FLOOD HAZARD BOIJNDARY MAP REVISIONS: 

FLOOD INSURANCE RATE MAP EFFECTIVE: 
NOVEMBER 15, 1985 

m o n a u n ~ ~  ir nmo msm**ce ~ ~ v ~ u u g u ~ n y o o u u v u r n .  

~ ~ A C T Y -  ~ H I V U C ~  *-. O. - n ( O x m o w . R r n D r n ~ w ~  

mO(UY.ATllW4Y4D. 
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J. C. Concepcion \ssociates I 

.. -. 

. - -- SUBJECT -- .- PROPERTY'S -- SITE MAP - 
NOTE: n gn-. leo area represents the a.rnens,ons, conl#gural.on and approximala ocalion 

of [he subject property. - 



. . .  - 
F4.U.. Kw&l 

DEFINITION OF MARKET VALUE: ~ h s  most probable prica which a pro~any  should bting in a compatitiva and open m.rk.1 
under ail conditions raquisita to a fair salo, the buy., ond soliar, each actin0 prudancly. knowimdoe.bly and mssumino th. price i r p o l  

affected by undua srimulvs. implicit in this definition is the sonsummadon of 0 sale as of a spaciiied date and tha paseino of tide from I ssllar to buyer under conditions whoreby: Ill buyar and raiior ara typioaliy motivated: 12) both pnnias era wall intormad or advisad. 

and sash acting in what he cansidors his own bosf inrers*t; 13) a raaronable time is allowad for axposura in the open market: 141 p a r  

men, is mads in terms of cash in U. S. dollars or in torms of financial arrangomsnts comparable thereto; and I51 the price ropre..nts 
the normal considaration for the propany sold unaffected by spocinl or sraative financing or sale. cons~ssionr' orantad by anwn. .a- 
socia1.d with tho sala. 

-Adjusunanre 10 tha comp~rablss mu.1 be mada for spacial or creariv. financing or .alas concoasians. No adju.m.nu u. ws..ury 
for tho.. cost9 which ara normally paid by saliars as a rasult of tradition or law in a market a r m  thaw =oat. ar. redi ly identifiabl. 
since fha .niler pay. the.* cost* in vinualiy aIi .alas tran.astions. Special or sr.ativ. financino adjustment. =an b. mad. to the corn- 
parabia propony by cornpsri.ons to finenoin0 terms offarad by a third pany inslitutional 1end.r That is not .Ire.dy invo1v.d in tho prop 
arIy or transastion. Any djuatmsnt ~hould not be salsvlatad on a mechanicd dollar for dollar cost of tha financino or sons.ssion but 

fha dollar amount of any adiustment should appradmsto tb markat's r s r t i on  ts the finensinn or concnsions baned on iha appraisaf. 

judpmanl. 

CERTIFICATION AND STATEMENT OF LIMITING CONDITIONS 
CERTIFICATION: Ths ~ppr .  sar cers.~,.. and apzoos char 

1. Th. Applai~ar has no prsrant or confamplatsd iurure infsrasl in fha proparty appraised: and neither the ampioym.nt to make th; 

applailai, nor rho compensation for it. is conlingant vpon the appraisad value of tha property. 

2. The Appraiser has no porsonal intorest in or bias wilh raspact to rha lubjest matrar of rha appraisal repon or ths partisipanla to 
tha sale. Tha "Enlmata of Market Vaiua'' in tha apprairai report is not basad in whole or in Pan upon rh. raca, color, or national orsin 
of the p r~sp~c t i ve  owners or occupants of the propetty appraisad, or vpon fha raoa, color or national orloin of tha pr..ent owner. or 
osoupants of tho propads# in the vicinity of tho proparty appraisad. 

3. Ths Appr8is.r has personally insposted tho p,opafiy. both Inside and out. and has mad. an arcatior inrpostion of all compar.bie 

ralas listed in ths rapon. To tho bast of the Appralsar's knowisdoa end belief. ail sratoments and information in this repon are true 
and correar. and tho ~pprais-r has n~ knowinply withllsld any .ionifloant information. 

4. A11 sontingsnf and lirmti". conditi.n. a,. C o n t u d  I,a,.in vipo.ad by ,he ,.,m. of th. ..sionm.m or by  th. und.r.ipn.d 
affecting tha analysan. opinions, and conclu~ions oontalnad in the rapon). 

5. Thi. apprai*.1 rapon ha. baa" mado in conDrrmfy with and is ."bract t. tho r.quirem.nt. of the Cod. of P,~f...i.-".I Ethic. and 
Slsndsrdr of Profarrionll Conduct of the appraisal organizations with which fha Appraiser is aftiliacad. 

6. All conslurions and opinions oonosming tha ma1 asl.1. that are sat forth in rho appraisal report wsrs pra~arad by tha Appraiser 
whors rignatura appaars on tha appmisl report, unler. indicatad as 'Review Appraiser'. No chanoa of any itam in tha appraimd 
ropon shall ba made by anyone other than the Apprainer. and rh. Appraisar shall hava no responsibility for any such unaurhoriled 

change. 

CONTINGENT A N 0  LIMITING CONDITIONS: The sartification of the Appreiser appearin. in tha appraisal rapon is subjact 

l o  the foliowing conditions and to such athsr specific and limiting conditions as ara rot fonh by tha Appraiser in the raport. 
1. The Appraisar aslurnan no responsibility for matters of a lagal notura affasling the propony oppraisad or tha tilie thereto, nor 

doas ,ha /Lppr.i.ar rand., any opinion as to the titia, which is ..rumad to b. good and mahatablo. Tha prop.ny is .,,praised a. 

though vndar rasponsiblo ownership. 
2. ~ n y  sketoh in the capon may show approximats dimnrwns and is inciudad to sscist $ha isadmt in virudizinptha property.  ha 

Appraiser has mada no survsv of the propsrty. 

3. Tho Appraiser in not raquirsd to i v a  taptimany or appear in coun bacouss of having made tha appraisal with refarenca to tha 

p,Dp.,Iy in qua.,ion, un1r.. arrang.m.nt, have been prsvioun1y mad. tharafore. 

4. Any distribution of tho valuation in tha rapon barwaon land and improvamantr applies only under the axisring proorern of utilization. 

The raperato valuations for land and building must nor ba usad in conjunctions rrith any other appraisal and ers invalid i f  so usad. 

5. The Apprairor assumes that tharo are no hidden or unapparent conditions of tho propany, subroil, or st~clun,. whish would 

radar  i t  mom or lass valuable. Tha Appraiser assumes no raspon.ibilify for such condition.. or for onoinaerino which might be raquirsd 

10 disco"., such ~.c,oI.. 
6. Information, asrimafes, and opinions furnishad l o  the Apprairer. and contoinad in iha report, wars obtained from ~ u r c e .  conrid- 

*red reliable and ba1i.v.d to bs i,". and oorract. HOW.".,, no r.,pon.ibilily for accuracy of such inam. f","i.h.d ih. *ppr.i.ar can b. 
arsumod by ,ha Appraisar. 

7. Dirclorure of the conrsnts of the appraisal repm is govmmed by the ~ y l a w s  and ~epulationn of the profaasional appraisd orpad. 
Iations with which tha Appraisw is aftilialad. 

8. Neither ail. 'mr any p u f  of tb ~ n t e n t  of rb report, or cop" fharsof linclvdinp sondueion. as t o  fha proparty valua, tha identity 

of tha Appreiser, professional desipna!ians. rafarencs ro any prafarrional appraisal organization., or the firm wilh which tha Appraisar is 
connestadl. shall ba usad for any purposoa by anyono but the client spaoifisd in the rapan. !ha borrower if appraisal tea paid by .am., 
ths morlgag00 01 i t% IYCCOSSO~S and assigns, mongago insurars. son.ullanrs. profossiond appraisd organi2aIions. any stace or fadorally 

~ P P I O V O ~  financial institution, any departmant. a0encv. ar inrrrumantality of the Unitad Starar or any nrore or tha Dinrict of Columbia. 

without iha previous written oonsont of the Appraiser: nor shall i t  ba convayad by anyon. to the public lhrouoh advenisino. public 

ralalions, npws. sa1.s. or other madia. without the written consent and approval of the Apprdsor. 

9. On ail app,aisais, oubisst to satisfactory complolion, rep8irs. or dtarationl, the appnisd rapan and vaiua conclusion .re sontih 

gent upon cornplotion of tho improvamant. in a workmadike manner. 

mi? -is1 ram is  hd m d y  a v i m  of Lot 6. lOlBP16. 1-d in ttr *nicllallw of m. lk mle - of thc h i s  *airs! 
i s m & & m n E l f i m t d F k i r i l r h ( V a l l l p r - ~ t o y t t e - d n 4 M c l . d - b W i a ~ .  



. . 
DEPARTMENT OF LAND h YAGEMENT 

( DEPATTAMENTON TAN0 ) 
GOVERNMENT OF GUAM 

P . 0  Box 2350 - Agana. Guam 96910 Phone No.: (671) 475LAND. Faw: (671) 477-0883 

J U ~  17 1995 

Maria C. Ada 
P.O. Box 1089 
Agana, Guam 96910 

Subject: Appraisal Fee 

Dear Mrs. Ada: 

Enclosed please find Invoice Appraisal Fee from J.C. Concepcion & 
Associates in the amount of Three Hundred Twenty-Five Dollars 
($325.00). 

The Appraisal was done during the process of your Land Exchange, 
pursuant to Public Laws 22-18 and 22-73, at that time Mr. Frank 
Castro then Director of Land Management; that you will absorb all 
cost of the Appraisal Report fee to evaluate the exchange of your 
lot and the Government land being exchanged. 

In view of this, please contact J.C. Concepcion & Associates at 
477-6366/7 or submit your payment to the following address: 

J.C. Concepcion & Associates 
Suite 212, Union Bank Building 
194 Herman Cortes Avenue 
Agana, Guam 96910 

Sincerely, 

- 
J.A. MARTINEZ 
Director, Department of 
Land Management 

Enclosure 



, . . - -  . . . 
. . . a INVOICE 

i 
,+'. . , . .  . . . . . . .  . . . . . . . .  . . .  . . .  . . . .  . . 

J.C. Concepcion and ~ssociates : 
.:'. ~J.J.:,Pscific Annex Bldg., Sic. 2-7. 718 R,obat,SIlP~t 
. . Mqita Guam 96927 

. . 
. . ,  

. . I 
% ' . .  , . . . .  . . . .  
I ~ t t p n t i o n :  Raymond Aflague 

N 
. . . . . . . . .  

v 
. . . . .  . : I .  same As ~ b o v e  . ' . . .  

. . 0 
", z.o: Box.zv50, I 

&ma Guam 96910 c 
E 

- . . .  
A~ccntron: J.C. Coacepcioli'& 4ssociates: 

J;C. Concepcion and Associates 
J.J. Pacific Annex Blda.. St*. 2.1; f f S  i i nb i  Sir.& 11 , M d e  Guam,S6927 

TERMS. Was. dl 
Please rnvrn this ponion - - 

11 

U U 

I AMOUNT ' 
ENCLOSED 

.. - .. - ... - ...... ,,--- - ..... 
$ 

re wn receipt of invdss 
with vow permant. Thank you I , 8 

:.-h...*II 



. . - 
p A C S I M I L E  T R A N S M I T T A L  S B E E T  

J.C. CONCEPCION & ASSOCIATES 
Sle.212,Union Bank BUS. 
194 Hcrnal Cmc4 Awuc  

Agana. Guam 9G910 
477-6%6n ~ ~ # 4 n - a q  

Date: July 13,1995 __ __ . _- .A- - -  

Time: lo:== fi-~.- ~ . . . . .  -. -- 

Sent by: Juanct F. &urns - OICice Manapcr ... - . .  .- .. - 

. . _..- . :_-7==-e..--I 
Plurc dclivcr lo: 

P.O. Box 2950. . . .  -.-.... 

Comments: 

An per our discussion, attached is . copy . . 
of invoice dated September 13,1994. n a n k  You. 

. . .. 



A PORTION OF LOT NO. 10120R16 
MUNlClPAUTY OF DEOEDO, GUAM 

AUGUST 6,1994 

MS. MARIA C. ADA 
C/O DEPARTMENT OF LAND MANAGEMENT 
DEPARTMENT OF ADMINISTRATION BUILDING 

pmP'-4BF 

NENlTA B. MUNA 



August 11,1994 

The Neat Appraisals 
P.O. Box 10392 
Tamuning, Guam 96931 

Attention: Ms. Maria C. Ada 
C/O Mr. Ray Aflague, Administrator 
Department of Land Management 
Agana, Guam 96910 

Regarding: Appraisal on a portion of the Dededo property. 

Dear Ms. Ada, 

Pursuant to Mr. A5gue's request, I have personally inspected on August 6, 1994, and appraised a 
portion of the real property located at: ' 

Lot No. 10120-R16 
Municipality of Dededo, Guam 

The p q o s e  of the appraisal is to estimate the square meter value of the property, in fee simple 
interest. It is understood that the data gathered and the finalized estimate herein is to be used in a 
land exchange between you and the ~oiemment  of Guam 

In the subsequent pages, you d find documentation consisting of the description, supportive 
data and analyses conducted to derive at the final estimate ofthe market value. 

Based on all the pertinent data gathered for this report, it is my opinion, the estimated market 
value of the property, as of August 10,1994, per square meter (rounded) is: 

It is my pleasure to prepare this report for you. I stand ready to serve you again when the 
senices are needed. 

RespectfuJy Submitted, 

&m Licensed Appraiser No. 93-009 
Expires: March 29, 1995 

Filename: VL8-4099 



Ms. Maria C. Ada 
a ponion of lot No. 10120.R16 
Municipality ofDedcdo. Guvn 

MAP OF GUAM 

The Neat Appmualr 



. ,.--.. .-.. ,.-. ..-.-- ..... . 
Bor~owerIcIi NIA I A R A A a i a  C. 

Address A -0-Rlfi 

city Dededo Count" Dededo sate  Guam Zip Code 96912 

~sndarlaanc NIA I ADA. Marig C. 

v i m  OF THE SUBJECT 
PROPERTY. AS FROM THE 
EASTERN BOUNDARY OF 
Y-SENGSONG ROAD 

TYPICAL STREET SCENE 



DimenrlonS P l e a s e  see attached D-tv may, = bm. 3000 gm $9. F,. or asrm. OC..~.. L., 
z~nino a.s.,~os.asm A, ~qri~~l-1 uses ~...n( ~mpmvm.nt. Oh n d ~  not conform 10 I.~,~. r..ur.~,.n. 
HiOh be., "l. MR.ID", u.. 11L]0,h.. ,Spcsi,"l me lo^ l o t  as per the c*s & r-lati- 

HUO ldmnt. 6po~1.1 m o d  ~.r.d u.. 
Camm.n,. ,I."O,.bl. or ""l.". includin. .ny ...., ant .d".,.. .... m.nt.. .nsr..sh. or at,,., .dv.r.. condlion.,: (m) 

Tne unrm,.lgn.~ n.. toc Lo. Into. lot.,,, ..a. of 0ro.on.o. most Sm1l.l .no n,oi.m.,o to lrDlocl  .n. h.. con.ld.l.. #"..a m in. m.,.., .".a ,.,. !no .o.r, e l , ,  
"'rdo.. a",.. .%Lllmc"l i.ll.CIII,O m.<.ot ro.cuon to ,noso itom. 0 ,  .,on ,,c.nt ..n.t.on not*oan in* .Lu,.cl ."d como.,.*o ot0p.n.. I. ..a nir .n,  ,dm., 

. " I l l C  <omP.l.o. PlOP*", 0' ."V."O# to. 0, mom l..Ol.O. 2n.n in. ..arc, .lo.."*. .ma".#. I l .6.u.lm.nl . m.oo l".. I.... 8,. Iho."..r.l.. ..,.,o., ,*...r, 

. I .  .O"*.C.l.l ,.m vl ,no ram..c.o. .. lnlolol to. 0, ,on. I.%"l..*Ih.11 I". ."...CLplDD.",. . DC. I., .a,-. 11-111 1. m... 2nd. mCI...IIIO in. 0" ...I.. "."..I 

In. .LO .CI 

: 
ITEM SUBJECT PROPTRT COMPARABLE NO. 1 1 COMPARABLE NO. 2 I COMPARABLE NO. 3 

Ad4ra'.Portion of L o t  No. I L#7l23-7-R4-NEW-3 I Lot 7123-7-R4-4 I Lot 7, Ract 5311 

- 
I-mmsnt. Q. M.L.I oat.: Please See Actacned m e n &  imi 

5 . ~ ~ .  or rinansm. 
conc...,on. 

N s l  Ad). ITotall. 

Indisalod ".I". 
O l  Subisst 

Cash 
None 

1 X IPIU. I lMinvlji 

RO.00 
N%O.OO ' 34.98 

Cash 
Finance j 

I IRY. [XJMinu. l  -0.48 
-1.49 
=1.49 

Cash 
None 

1 IAY. (XIMI~YII -8.44 

' 31.81 
-0.5 
m20.5 $ 32.66 



NEIGHBORHOOD COhlMENTS : 

Subject is located in the northern sector of Guam within the Dededo Muniapality, just no& of the Uppw 
Kaiser subdivision and west of Y-Sengsong Rd. To the east. lies the Guam Muniapd Golf Course. About 
one mile to the north, there are several small subdivisim namely, Machmonao, Perez Gardms, and 
Sengsong Villa. 

' h i s  neighborhood is lightly populated with single family, multifamily dwellings though, it is within the 
most populated village on-island. The bulk of this neighbchood consist of vacant and raw land. 
Structures in the immediate area show a n r i q  of designr and quality, most of which are tropical design 
concrete constructed. The immediate area has not grown at the rate of other neighborhwds closeby but 
may be attributed vast amount of government owned Ian& in this area. 

Presently, there is a projed undernay ir the subjects area called the ' h d a  Estater'. This well phnned 
projm is being implemented mainly by the Guam Housing Corporation, a Governman of Guam 
autonomous agency. The project will embody 400 dwelling units ranging from townhome four-plexes, 
duplex and single d&ched homes. The subdivision is a d i r e  response to the current housing shortage on 
Guam. 

The general market appeal in this area of Dededo is mnsidered gocd. Although employmen( is not present 
in the neighborhood, distances to major emplo)mem carfen are reasonably close and somewhat easy to 
commute to. In the hean Dededo, about '/. mile south, small to medium size stores are available, other 
consumer services are presem as well. Churches, schools, s e ~ c e  stations, fire station, recreational 
facilities are all conveniently located within a 1-2 mile radius. 

SITE COMMENTS: 

The subject is an oversize lot fronting Y-Sengsong Road on its east border. It is lot with a highly irregular 
shape bounded by smaller lots with a degree of irregularity as well. A preliminaly map was givm to 
illustrate the general vicinity and provide a perspective ofthe propert)/s bounds. 

This lot actually encompasses an area of approximately 536 acres; however for pulpores of this appraisal. 
3,000 square meters of this basic lot will serve as the subjed propenfs size. The Depammt  of Land 
Management, Government of Guam, was not given instrudons to survey and designate a specific lot for 
Ms. Ada, as of yet. Therefore, an actual map of this proposed subdivision or rpedfic location was not 
made available to the appraiser. But, a general Gcinity was verbally described to be on the eastemmost 
smion of the basic lot about 400 feet west of Y-Smgsong Road. 

Basic infrastructure are located across Y-Sen~c~onz Road, this indudes underground water and telephone 
hook-up, iable television availability, and oveiheald power m e c t i o n .  A priMte septic tank and le&hing 
field system would be used since, no sewer lines are readily available to the site. 

Zoning is Agricultural (A). Topography is presumably level, and wgaation is moderate to heavy. A 
portion of the Basic Lot is situated in a flwd zone (Zone B); nevertheless. the greater pan of this is not in a 
f l a  area. This appraisal assumu that the lot to be used in exchange with Mr. Ada's lot is not prone to 
flooding and is buildable. I observed no phyrical conditions. private or public restriction at the time of 
inspmion. 

i 
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COMMENTS ONADVERSE ENVIRONMENTAL CONDITIONS: 

The value estimated in this report is predicated, in part, upon the following obsewanm: The existence of 
hazardous substances or materials was not present during the inspection. There was no pertinent 
information given to the appraiser that any do exist and, no visible conditions darimental to the 
marketability of this subject noticed at that time. 

The above observations are limited to visual inspection and only used to determine the dfect on value or 
marketability ofthe subject. The appraiser is not an expert environmental inspedor and therefore might be 
unaware of existing harardous substanm andlor detrimental emirmental  conditions that which may 
have a negative effect on the value of thepmperry. It is possiblethat t s t s  or inspeUions made by qualified 
environmental inspectors could reveal their existace. 

No adverse environmental conditions noted duringthe inspection 

For a residential lot, an important fador of concern to a prospective buyer may be the soil's ability to 
support a lawn and landscaping. A physical inspection revealed the surface soil as suitable and typical of 
the surrounding neighborhood. Soil appears to be of coral or limestone base, p r e s d y  nurturing tropical 
grass. 

An additional important fador is the propenies ability to absorb water (absorption rate). Because the 
neighborhood is located above the island's natural aquifer system, approval from the local mviranmmtal 
agency is absolutely necessary. 

Erosion or the possibility of erosion that which may adversely affect the propeny was not apparent. 
Generally for an-unimproved lot, a test of the soil andwbsoil is ~ecnmmendedl The appraiser assumes the 
site is not affected bv anv adverse conditions. Anv such adverse findinar throw& an enaineerina studv mav - - - 
have an substantial imps> on the value estimatedin this report. 

- 

M R K E T  CONDITIONS: 

In the last 24 months, reported land sale transactionr have provm the existace of a widespread demand for 
vacant land especiallv residential lots. The scardtv of lots suitable for development contribution a great 
deal to this d&d iogether with the income puichasing capabilities and w i t s  and needs of the local 
omole. On the other hand. aualized values in this market seanent indicate stabilitv: this can be attributed . . . . - . . 
to the purchasing capability of the local market thereby suppressing values from acute rises. Overall, 
buyer actions and reactions are consistent as reveal by the nonexistace of inflated or deflated pr im.  

The subject property would command good appeal in the open market. It doer have good proximity to 
utilities essential to its future development. Proximity to public support facilities, employmmt. and 
shopping are good as well. 

Sup~ly  and demand for propertis reasonably priced and capable of development are relatively stable. 
These properties turnover between three to six months. 
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Ld No. 101lC-Rf6 @don .O 
M d d p . U k O l D d d o , h n  
M r M m r I s C U I  

?he appraiser has howledge of condominium listed with the Multiple Listing S e ~ c e  and the local 
newspaper. The information listed below only illustrates the currmt market auivity in the subject's 
neighborhood with regard to nrenghs and weahness of the local marka for this type of property. These 
asldng prices may indicate the highest possible value for the subjea; however, listed prices are generally 
higher than the eventual transadion price. 

YiIIage Source Lot Number Asking Rice Damption 
Y i p  Ncwrpapn Imh,~~ll 560,000 LA-I,828rm 

1 MRKET DATA COMMENTS: 

Limited market activity has caused the appraiser to utilize sales that are not within this subjects 
neighborhood. Therefore, the appraiser has taken the most recent sales available, bearing in mind their 
proximity to the subject property. These comparables are in the municipality of Xgo. Keeping in mind, all 
the important faciors, conditions, and appeal, appropriate adjustments were made for the differaces 
baween the subject and these comparables. They are as follows: 

No adjustments were made for time as price increases are not readily notable. 

A downward adjustment 15% for Sale No. 3 on Location; 

A minus 5% for Sale No. 3 having sewer hook-up available on the Utility adjustment; 

I%% for Sale No. 2 and %%for Sale No. 3 on Access. 



ADDENDA 

Based on the data presented and the analysis performed, the appraiser has formed an opinion felt to be most 
reliable method in estimating the Market Value of the subject propeny through the Sales Comparison 
Approach. This approach best reflects the curran mar& attitudes and a d o n  of buyers today which have 
a direct influence in the values of compaitive properti- in the open market. 

Under this approach. all three comparable properties are felt to be indicative of a value range for the 
subject based on the strong characteristic similarities behveen the properties, as indicated by their low 
adjustments. The proximity, similarities, as well as the date at which each wmparable sold are heanly 
weighed fadors as well. 

Because of these favorable factors mentioned and judging from my analysis ofthe s u b j d s  neighborhood, I 
have placed greater emphasis on Comparable No. 1 & 2 to ascertain a value. A median of the two 
wmparable sales provides an estimate reflective of the current market. Though Comparable No. I 
required no adjustments, the value indicated would repment a high value in a progressive mark& trend. 

Sale No. 3 was used to display the market's readion to properties in a more developed neighborhood. 
Another faaor for its selection is better proximity to the subject. However, the adjustments indicate 
superiority over the subject, and the sale was not as recent as the others. For these reasom, it was not 
selected to represent present market value but provided a median value range. 

A iinalize estimate of mark& value is established at a rate of: 

$33.40 per square meter 

CONDITIONS OF APPRAISAL COMMENTS KONTIMIED): 

'lle purpose of this appraisal, as requested by Mr. Ray Ailague, is to establish a fair market square maer 
value of this v a w t  lot in fee simple interest. The appraisal is to be used as a basis in a land exchange 
between Ms. Maria C. Ada and the Government of Guam. 

All wmparable sales information was obtained from the Multiple Listing Service (MLS), real estate 
brokers and, other appraisal firms. m e  information gathered from this service and various government and 
private entities are, to the best of our knowledge, true and correct. The verification of such information 
gathered is o h  difficult to obtain and verify. Therefore, the appraiser doer not accept any responsibility 
for any information d m e d  incorrm. 

The appraiser has diligently searched for companhle sales, however, the limited availability of 
reliable sources, and the impracticable velification of such transactions are common conditions 
Guam's r e d  estate appraisers face. Puhlic records were researched w well and show a number of 
tr&actions, still the obtainment of pertinent details of the s d e  are kept confidentid and would 
involve an unfeasible task of contacting the pvties involved As mentioned, the appraiser hnr used 
~oxpnrzh.: p=;t+% +hf ~y n.? hc idrally prefernhle hut considered suitable for the hbrket  
Data Analysis. 

Personal properly has not been giv& any value wnsideration in this p o r t .  

This report is subject to the attached limiting wnditions and assumptions statement. 

This appraisal report was produced for the sole purpose herein stated; thereupon, shall not be used in any 
way, in whole or in part, without the wriuen wnsent ofthe Appraiser. 

I 
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DEFINITION ADUENDA 

Definitions a n d  T e r m s  

Technical terms utilized within this report are defined to assist the reader in undemanding these particular 
terminologys. 

1. E i g h u t  a n d  Best  Use 

Highest and best use must be a reasonably probable and legal use which is physically possible. 
appropriately supported, financially feasible, and that results in the highest value the subject 
propelty could conceivably obtain 

2. S q u a r e  M e t e r  

The square meter is a commonly used land measurement on the island of Guam. One (1) square 
meter &uals 10.764 square feet; 1,858 square meters equals a 'short' one-half ( I n )  acre: USA on 
Guam only; 2,023.44 square meters equals one-half (112) acre; and 4,046.88 square meters equals I 
one (I) acre. 

3. Fee Simple 

Absolute ownership unencumbered by any other interest or estate; subject only the limitation of 
eminent domain, escheat, police power. and taxation. . . 

4. Flood Hazard District 

W~thin the island of Guam. certarn areas are prone to periodic flocding andlor tsunami hazards 
trhich may result In loss of life and property. Therefore. Flood Hazard Areas were established to 

I protect life and propert?, and red~&~ubl iccosts  for flood control. rescue and relief efforu. Flood 
Hazard Areas are delineated on Flwd Boundaw and Floodwav Maps and the Federal Insurance I 

I Rate Maps prepared by the Federal Insurance ~dmimsuation h d  Federal Emergency Management 1 
I Agency. 

Pursuant to these Flwd Hazard Districts. lending institutions subject to Federal Deposit Insurance 
Corporation's regulations require flood insurance to complete mortgage loan transactions involbing 
propelty located in a designated flood hazard or tsunami zone. 

Methods of Auoraisal 

I The valuation of any parcel of real estate is derived reoroduction cost. less depreciation (if an\.): I 

I 
. . . 

capitaliktion of inwme; and comparative sales analy;es. From the indications of these analyses and the 
weight accorded to each, an opinion of value is reached. I I 1 T h e  Cos t  Approach  I 

I The Cost Approach is based on the understanding that market participants relate value to cost. In 
the cost approach to value of a property is derived by adding the estimated value of the land to the I 

I current c&t of constructing a repr&u~ion or replacement for the improvements and then 
I 

I 
subtracting the amount of deoreciation (ie.. deterioration and obsolescence) in the structures from I 
all causes: Profit for coordination by the entrepreneur is included in the value indication. This 
approach is particularly ukeful in valuing new or nearly new improvements and properties h a t  are 
not frequently exchanged in the market. Cost approach techniques can also be employed to derive 
dormation needed in the sales comparison and inwme c a p i t a l i o n  approaches to value. 



DEFINITION ADDENDA 

The cost approach technique is an estimate o f  capital investment relaling to structures. as new. 
d ine ,  into consideration all factors which affects the current tables obtainable in the local - 
construction industry. The cost approach further encompasses the process o f  determining an 
estimated market value of the Subject, viewed as vacant land only, from which an estimate of the 
total reolacement cost can be calculated, orovidinn a basis from which the feasibiliw ofthe Subiect 
projectcan be weighed against the o v e G  costs of development. 

2. Income Approach (Capitalized Value) 

In the income caoitaliration aooroach. the present value o f  the future benefits o f  propem . . . .  . 
ownership is measured. A property's income streams. based on the prevailing rates in the open 
market. and its resale value uoon reversion. hmicallv duriop. the 1 lth vear utilizine the discount . .. . 
cash flow analysis, may be capitalired into a present, lumpsum value. 

- 

This approach is utilized to appraise income-producing propenies. The present value o f  the hture 
benefits of propem ownership is measured, and the propew's anticipated income stream and . .  . . .  . 
resale value, or reversion, are capitalized into a present value. In discounted cash flow analysis, 
periodic income and the reversion may also be converted into present value by application of a 
specified discount rate. 

3. Market Comparison (Market Data Appmach) 

Using this approach, an appraiser produces a value indication by comparing a subject propem 
with similar orooenies. called cornoarable sales. for their similarities or differences in comoarison . . 
to thc subject. Comparison units include the lot size. shape, topography. location. and view to 
name a few. The comparable sales are then analyzed. compared. and adjusted to be qua1 to the 
subject under appraisernent. in which a value range i s  derived. The adjusted sale prices o f  the 
pro~erties whichare judged to be most comparable tend to indicate a A g e  in which the value 
indication for the subject propelty will fall. 

Data such as income multipliers and income rates may also be extracted though the market data 
analvsis. In  the market data anzlvsis. aooraisers consider these data. but do not w a r d  them as . . .. - 
elementr o f  comparison and are applied in the income capitalization approach. 

In essence, all approaches to value, particularly when the purpose of the appraisal is to establish 
market value, are market data approaches, since the inputs are presumably market derived. 

4 
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/r- NO. 8-4099 .HIS 
HISTORY OF SUBJECT PROPERTY 

Borrowarlclient ADA, X d A  C.  

A~~,.SS A Portion of Lot No. 10120-R16 

ciw Ed&o counw Dede& st.tr Ouam ZD coda 96912 

~ e d n , ! a ! e n ~  N/A 

in davaloping a real estate appraisal. an appraissr must conddar. analyra and disclose: 

1.1 A"V evrrsnt agraomant of .ale, option or listing of tho property being appraised. 

ibl Any prior sale. of fhs subjact property baing eppreieed that ossurnd witldn tha followlno dm. Periods: 

Iil ona ill yea, for 1-4 family rasidantial property. and 

IiIl three years for all athar property mas.  

The appraisar has attemptad to obtain epmoific Information on fhs subjact property with following findino.: 

O T h .  subiacf property has h.d no changa of ownership during the past one ill yaw. 

n 1 h a  subject property has had no ohango of ownarsldp during tha pastthrsa 131 vaar.. 

O T h e  subiert proparty is currandy under contract. Datail. of ths panding purchase s n  sunun.rized below. 

OT~. aubjacf proparty in currently bnsrsd for sale, listing prim is $ 

subjest proparty has been .old durinp tha past ona (?I yoor period. ~o t . i ~s  of tha p r s ~ o u s  .do aro diss~osed ba~ow. 

O l h a  aubjost proparty is proposed son*truction and is not currantly baing onarad. 

UA provioul sales history of tha property could not ba obtained by the appraiser in, the m r m d  coursa of bueinss.. 

GranforlOwner of Record: - -t of GimO 

G1anteeIRlrchase1: 

Conll.ct P"E1Sala Price: $ 

0.1. 01 ContlactISd..- 

Comments: 



Mr. hfaria C Ada 
a &on of Lot Na 1012&R16 
Municipality of -, Gunm 

PROPERTY MAP 



Mr. Maria C. Ada 
a pomanaf: Lct No. IOIZO-R16 
hlunicipalily of Dededo. Guam 

NEIGHBORHOOD MAP 

FORCE BASE SC-57  
:ATION STATION - .  

I UPPER 

,,.,,,..~" . ' ; : ....... A, 'W py.2.' 
\ Z b l O P )  
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Ms. Maria C. Ada 
a portion d Lat No. 1012C-Rl6 
Municipality of Dedrda, Guam 

VICINITY MAP 
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Mr. Matia C. Ada 
a ponion of. La1 No. LOlZC-R16 
Municipality of Dedsdo. Guam 

FLOOD HAZARD MAP 
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-.m 

..,"r"..,aroAo.. .... X 
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FLOOD ZONE NOTIF TlON 

B0"0w.': ADA. ,= I AFTER COMPLETION RETURN TO: 

Guam 96912 
State Zip Coda I l".nlinnl . . . . - -. . . 

Loan T w :  0 Convanti-1 FHANARBA 

TO BE COMPLETED BY FIEUJ APPRAISER 
i I I 

1 uas. Rood ineurincs ~.t. M.~ FIDO~ nazerd bundew M.P b a n  

published for tho communify? 
HERE I 

Communiry P.n.1 
Number Number Suffix 

I I ! 

2 18 tha x l o c a r s d  in zone A,AE.AO,AH.Al-A3O.A-99,V.VE.VO or V1-V3O of tha 
Flood Map7 (NOTE: Zone daripnacions NOT monfioned abova, check NO box1 

Go to 3 HERE I 
3 Is the comnitypanioipat ing in the Nationd Flood insurance Plopram? 

a1 I. the communiry in the 

R ~ O Y ~ ~ I  no00 insurmnce Rooram? 

Emerp~ncv Flood in$unnce Ptogrsm? 

1 c l  Sign and data below , I I 

I.lgn and data below1 

compl~ro 

bl  Commurfy Nama: 3-46 
zon* o..ipnation: C 
Naare.1 Elevation: 

0.1. of M~P:  1985 

I / ,, / I I I 

Completed by: D.ta: 08 110 1 94 

C0mpl.t. 

bland cl 

+ 
LENDERS USE ONLY 

A -YES* answer on quaations 1. 2, and 3 means inruranco in required: notifvapplicant on form L-1764. I 
I A *YES- answar on questions 1 and 2, but .NO' on question 3 maan. fn*uranoe is rewired but 

un.vailable at fhs pnnant tima. 



Mr. Maria C Ada 
a portion of Lct No. lOl2C-R16 
Municipality of Dededo. Guam 

I 
FLOOD W A R D  MAP KEY 

I KEY TO MAP NOTES TO USER ' 1  
SOo-Yrll Flood Bo"nd.P,- crnam arras not In the rprrlll llood hazard arras (zones A and Vl  

may be protec~ed by nood control s~rurlurc%. 
IOO.Yta, Flood Boundary- 1hlr mzp IS 10, llood ~ ~ ~ ~ ~ ~ n c e  puroow only; II  d a s  not nrru. 

Zonr Desllnrtlons show arcas sublet! 10 iloodins in the rommunlur or 
811 p lxn lm~~r lc  Italu,cl oull ldr iperial llood hazard 21c1I. 

FOI rd)olnlng map pmcls. srt uparawlv prlntrd Index To Map 

I0O.Yc.r Flood B0""dlr" - Panel,. 

Coastal b.3~ llood i l r r a t l on~  .pply only landward Of lh r  lhmrllnr 
SWdear Flood 80und.w- *own on thln map. 

8.u Flood Elrratloe Llnr -513- 
Wlth Elrrrtlon I n  Feel.. 

Base Flood Elcrrllon In F r r l  IEL9811 

Where Unllorm Wllhln Zone.. 

Elcvatlon Relcrenrr Mark RM7x 

Zonr D Boundary --- 
Rlrr, Mlle ~ M 1 . 6  

. .~d~vcnr rd  to the Natlon.1 Geodctlc Vertlczl Datum 01 1929 

EXPLANATION OF ZONE DESIGNATIONS 

ZONE EXPLANATION 

A Arras or l m y e a r  flood; b a ~  n d  derrllonl and 
n d  halard I u l onno ld r l rm lo rd .  

AO Areas 01 IOO+L.~ shallow noodln: whwr deulhs 
a ~ r  brlwrrn one ( I )  and three (3) Iee t ;~vm:ede~lh~ 
01 InvndaUon m ,horn, but no flood hvard fartots 
.I. d.l.lllll.*d. 

AH Amas 01 1mye.r shallow noodlns whrrr deplhs 
are b e l r n n  onr ( I )  and thme (3) lrel; b r u  flood 
.111a1lons am show.. but no Mood halard laclon 
a,* dc,.rml"cd. 

A1.1110 Ar.25 01 100-"car flood; bne flood eier.llonl and 
llood h.,.,d 1.rtoo d.l.rmlned. 

A- Are81 01 1 0 ~ y - r  nood 10 be pr01ecIed by nood 
p l ~ t c ~ t ~ ~ n  syBam under ~~n, t ru r t~on;  bau  nood 
eIe.allonl 2nd nood hazatd facton no8 desrm1n.d. ...~-.~ . - ~ 

a AIa '  betretn l lm ln  01 ihr 10Dy-r nood and 100. 
y.1. f l ~ o d i  or (ertah areas wblect 10 1OO1lzr I l ~ o d ~  
1": .l~h anrz:. drpthsless than ow Ill loot or wherr 
ah* c~ t r l bu t l n :  dralnrsr area 18 I ns  Ih.0 on* wull* 
mile; or am.( prol*cl.d by I ~ v e ~ s l r o l n  the ban ilood. 
(Mtdlum ,h.dlnJ 

c A~...o~ m l n h d  nmdlns. (NO lhldln:l 
D Ateas 01 undlllrmin=d, but p ~ l d b l l .  Ilood hazard6 

VI.V30 ~ r r r  or 1w.ye.r coastal nood wlth ve lw l~y  Ira* 
a ~ ~ l o n ) ;  b.w Ild rlrratlonsand Good huard f u l o n  
dsarmlned. 

INITIAL lDENTlFIUTION: 
&UOWT.. * e n  

FLOOD HAZARD BOUNDARY MA) REVISIONS: 

FLOOD INSURANCE RATE MAP EFFECTIVE: 
' NOVEU.EM IS, lD.8 

~e1.r tothe FLOOD INSURANCE RATE MAPEFFECTIVEdalr 
,how" thl, to determlns whrn ..luulal ralr, ~PPIV lo 
Il,YctY,.~ ln ,he zones .h.re ~ l r r a t l o n ~ o r  d r p l P  hare b n n  rslab' 

llb1d. 

d~ l . , ~ l~ .  11 flood lnsurmrr I s  .nllable In l h l l  r o m m w ~ l l .  
.O.t,.l . ~ t n t , o ,  call IIW Nallonll Flood l nw t rn r l  
? ro~ rzm.a  1100) 638.6610. 

APPROXIMAIL SCALE IN  FEET 

son 0 - sm 
F- - k - 4  

I I 
W O W  
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Mr Maria C. Ada 
a padon of: Lol No. 10120-R16 
Municipality of M. Guam 

COMPARABLE 



DEF;NITIC .MARKET VALUE: Tho most pmbobls which q prop, hou1.i bring in a competiliva and open m0rk.t under 

condifio. .quki,. fair ,he wyer a s t m ~  PIL .v, kn~wlodoeablv and *.tumino the pric? is not 
affwted by undue .,imuiuS. I ~ ~ ~ &  in ,hi, definition is tha conwmmation or a s.1. as of a .Pacified dace and the  pa.^ at tllle 
from ..liar to buyer under condmions wh-,.by: 111 buy., and set& are t+io.IIy mofN.f.d; 121 both pani.s a n  w.Ii mlofmed or 

in .,,hat h. consi~er. his best interest: 13) a raasonabie time i* ~~~~~~d for -xpo.ure m th* =.Pan 

,41 is made in rarms of in U.S. dolia,. or in term. of financial anonoomont. comparabfa Iher-tP: 161 Prlca 

ropr..;n,s tha sonsidarsr~n tor ?he prolrsrry said ~naffect.d by spacial w creative financino or ..I.* Con=.-ona' oranled 

by anyone aarociatod wi th  tho sale. 

. . . - . - , - -, 
based on the appraiser's judoamsnt. 

CERTIFICATION AND STATEMENT OF LIMITING CONDITIONS 

CERTIFICATION: The Appmiasr cmtifias and agroas that: 
1. The Appraiser has no present or oontsmplated future interest in tho propeny appraised: and neither the smploymsnt to make 

the appraisal, nor the compensation for it, is contingent upon the appraised value of the ploPunv. 
2. The Appraiser has no personal intarost in or bias with respast t o  the eubjact marter af the apprsisal repon or the parlici~anls lo 

the sale. ~ h o  .Estimate of Markat Value. in the .ppraieaf ropon is not basad in whoia or in part upon the race: color, or naltonal 
origin of ,he prospective owners or occupants of the propeny appraised, or upon the rase. color or natlanal orlgln of tho plosent 
ownarr or occupants of the propsflies in the visinlty of the prnponv apprairod. 

3. The Appraiser has p8rsonally inspected the rwopeny, both insid. and out, and has mads an exterior intpeaion of all comparabla 
sales listed in the rapon. To rho best of the Appraiser'. knowledge and ballet, all staromants and inkrmatton in this report are true 
and conoct. and the Appraiser has not k n w i n g b  withheld any significsnr information. 

4. At1 contingent and limrring condtlonr are contained herein limposed by the tsrms of tho assignment or by tha undomionad 
affecting the anawnas, opinions, and conclusions contained in the reP0nl. 

5. This appraisal repon has bean mads in conformity wi th  and is subject to tho requirements of the C o d e d  Professional Ethics 
and Stsndards of Professions1 conduct of rha organizafions with which rha App!aiser is affiliated. 

6. A11 conclusions and opinions concerning rhs real @stare that are set forth i n  theappraosal repan ware pr!per?d by tha Appraiser 
who.. signature appears on tha apprei~al repon, unlaas indicated as Raviaw Appramser. No shanoa of any tram m the appraleal 
raport shall be made by anyone ~ t h a r  than the Appraiser, ond the Appraiser shall have no responsibility for eny euoh unaulhatizod 
change. 

CONTINGENT AND LIMITING CONDITIONS: The canification of tho Appraisar appearing in the appraisal rapon is subjacc 10 the 
f~IIowing condition8 and to such other specific and limiting conditions or are set forth by  tho Appraiser in the rapqn. 

1. Tha Appraisar srhumes no rasponsibilily far matters of a lagai nature affecting the propanv appraised or lha t!rle Ihersco. nor 
does t h ~  Appraiser render any opinion as to tha title, which is assumad to be good and marketable. Tho proeany 86 appraised as 
though under rosponriblo ownership. 

2. Any sketch in che report may show approximate dimensions and is included lo aasirt the reader in visvolizing the propsny. The 
Appraiser has made no survav of tho propanv. 

3. The Appraiser is not roquvad to givs testimony or appear in coun becauaa of having made the sppraisol wi th  reforenca to  the 
property in quastion, unless anangemante ham bman made praviously mods tharalar. 

4. Any di~sibut ion of the valuation in the rspon betwoan land and improvaments applies only under the existing program of 
utilization. Tho sepsrata valuations for land and building must not be used in conjunction with any other appraisal and are invalid il 
so usad. 

6. Thm Appraiser asrumos that there ora no hidden or unap~arent conditions of the popeny. subeoil, or stwst~res, which would 
rends, it morn valuable or lea. voluabie. Tha Appraisar assumes no rasponsibility far eush condir~ons, or for ongmeerlno which 
mighr be required to  discover such factors. 

5. Inlormation, estimates. and opinions furnished to the Appraisar, and containod in tho repon, were obtained fr?m sourcoo 
conriderad reliable and believed to be twa and correct. ~ o w s v a r ,  no rerponribility for accuracy of such lromr furrshed the 
Aopraaor con be assumed by the Appreirar. 

7. D is~ losu r~  of the content8 of th. appraisal rapon is govarned by the Bylaws and Ragulations of !ha professional appreiasl 
organizations with which tha Appraiser ie affiliated. 

8. Neither ail, nor any pan of the content of the repon, or copy thereof linciudinp conclusions as I 0  the propenv valu!. tho 
identity of the Appraiser, professional designations. refamnoe fo any profassional apmmral org~nizations. or the f!rm wlthwhich 
tho Appraiser is conntctedl. shall be used for any purporas by anyone bur tha slianr rpecilied in the repon. the bonowor if 
appraisal fee paid by ismo, approved financial inrtitutmon, any daponmsnt. agency, or instrumentality of the United Stacea any 
slate or the District of Columbis, without the psvious written consent of the Appraiser: nor ahsll it ba convoyad by anyone to tha 
public through advertising. public rslati~ns, news, sales, or other media. without tho written consent and approval of !he Approlser. 

9. On all oppraimb. subjacl t o  satisfactory complelion, rapairs. or altaration.. rha appraisal raport and value soncluslon are 
eontiwenz upon conw~etion of the improvemsnts in a workmanlike manner. 

ENVIRONMENTAL DISCLAIMER: The value estimated is bared on L s  ao$umption that the propany in not neonlively anaclod by tho 
ensfence of hazardous rubrtancsr or d r t rh rn rd  mndronm~nr~I conditions uniets otharwima statad in this repon. Tho .ppr!iser is nor an 
expert in the idsntilication of halardoua substancas or darimenral anviromantal conditions. The apprais~r's routma inspe0Mn of and 
inauirisr about tho,~ubjacf p r o P e ~ y  did not develop any information that indicated any apparent rioniflcant harardou. sub.1ancas or 
datnmsnzal mdronm~nlal sondirionr which would efleet the propony nag.rivsly unless ocharrrisa starad in this repon. it is possible that 
lasts and inrpsctions mad. by a qualified hazardous substance and endconmental orpen would wwa i  the oxistenre of hazardous 

or d.trimmntal onvironmentd ~onditions on or around the propany that wouid nepativnly .Hart its value. 

ADDITIONAL CERTIFICATION: Tho appraiser funhar cenifios and .ore.. that: 
1. This appraisal conforms to the uniform standards of ~rofa.sian.l A p p r d ~ d  Practice I'USPAP'I adopts by the Appraisd Standards Board 
of the Appraisal Founddon, except that tha D.p.nur~ Provision of tha USPAP doas not apply. 
2. Their compensation is not contingent upon the raponing of a prad.1ennin.d valm or diracfion in value that favor* the csun at the 
dient, the amount of the value estimate, the attainment of a stipdatad rasult, or tha occurrence of a sublaquent ewnl. 
3. This appraisal a r i p m s n r  was not based on a requastad minimum vduation. a specific vsiuation. or the approvei of a loan. 
Nora: Ths ~ n v i , ~ , ~ n ~ n ~ . l  diaai&mai ii iha dditianal ;snitisa.'ac c:. ct? appnvrd or dikcppmvcd h:r Frsndia Mac nr Fern. h a .  



The Committee on Land, Agriculture, Housing, Planning, Community 
and Human Resource Development will conduct a public hearing on 
Thursday, February 13,1997, starting at 9:W u., at  the Legislature's 
Public Hearing Room, to receive testimonies on the following: 

The Governor's appointment of Mr. G l m  A. Leon Guerrem 
to serve a a member of the Territorial h d  UseCommission. 

An Act to establish the Wage and Hour Trust Fund and a Wage 2 16 and Hour Escheat Account for the Department of Labor. 

An Act to adopt the Department of Land Management's = ' 31 Reconciliatory Report on Lands transferred to the Chamorm 
Land Trust Commission. 

An Act to repeal and re-enact Section 3 of Public Law 22-156, is2 m . relahve to the terms and conditions of land sold to Marvin A. 
Cruz and other buyers. 

An Act to authorize the exchange of a portion of Government 1 34 land in M e d o  for h d  in Barrigada owned by Pat D. and 
Emma E.C. Collado. 

An Act to authorize the Governor to exchange Government 
( 35 of Guam land for pmperiies in Tamuning taka for utility 

easements. 

-I 
i An Act to approve the resubdivision survey map of Lot No. 
m 36 10061-16, Tract 143, Municipality of Dededo, and to grant 

variances for said lot. 

243 An Act to add a new Section 10 to Public Law 20-212, relative 
to authorizing the Governor to exchange Government of 
Guarnland for privately-owned land hken for the Department 
of Corrections Adult Correctional Facility protective zone. 

An Act to amend Section 61307 of l i t le  21, Guam Code 
m ' 107 Annotated, to add mini-storage/mini-warehouse as a 

permitted use in commercial zones. 
The public is  invited to participate, and to present written andlor oral 
testimony. Copies of the above-cited bills may be obtained at the 
Legislature's Central Files Office (472-3443) or a t  the Office of Senator 
John C. Salas (472-3585). 



TESTIMONY OF MRS. MARIA CASTRO ADA 
BILL NO. 35 

Hafa adai Chairman Salas and members of the Committee o n  
Agriculture, Land, Housing, Community, Planning, and H u m a n -  
Resource Development. My name is Maria Castro Ada and would l ike 
to offer my written testimony in support of Bill No. 35, sponsored b y  
Senator Angel L.G. Santos. 

On April 7, 1965, Civil Action No. 28-65 was enacted by t h e  
Attorney General of Guam. The Power of Eminent Domain w a s  
exercised by the AG condemning parcels of land in Tamuning for t h e  
purpose of constructing a public sewer and water utility lines. (See 
Attachment A, Notice of Lis Pendens to CA No. 28-65, dtd 7 April 1965; 

I am the owner of Lot No. 2025-1-1-7 and Lot No. 2025-1-1-8,  
the subject of Bill No. 35, where a total of 278.70 square meters w e r e  
included in the taking along with other parcels in the area. The  
landowners who were affected by exercise of Eminent Domain w e r e  
duly compensated through land exchange. I, however, was n e v e r  
compensated for my land that was taken. 

On April 19, 1965 (twelve days subsequent to the Notice of Lis 
Pendens), my husband and I signed a Grant of Easement implying 
voluntary surrendering of the land. (See Attachment B, Grant of 
Easement, dtd 19 April 1965) However, our signatures were obtained 
subsequent to Civil Action No. 28-65, and under the guise that n o n -  
compliance would result in the rerouting of the sewer and w a t e r  
utility lines through other areas. Consequently, this would result i n  
sewer services not being made conveniently available to all t h e  
residents of the area. We felt compelled to sign the easement,  
notwithstanding the fact that earlier the Government had a l ready 
decided to condemn subject parcels anyway. 

In addition to not being compensated for the land which w a s  
taken, we continued to be comply with the payment of land taxes 
inclusive of the parcels which were condemned. 

I do not seek monetary compensation for the government's 
taking of my private land. Instead, I request that a land exchange be 
effected on a value for value (inclusive of the lost economic 
opportunities) basis. 



It has been almost 37 years that the government condemned 
my property. My husband has since passed away and I am in t h e  
later years of my life. I am hopeful this Committee can favorably 
provide a resolution to this issue before I go on to join my la te  ~- 
husband, Tun Juan Torres Ada. 

Honorable Senators, I fully understand and appreciate t h e  
value of a utility services, in particular sewer, to a community. 
However, it is unfair that I should have to subsidize this by t h e  
giving up of parcels of my land. I humbly ask for your support of 
Bill No. 35 which seeks to provide me with the compensation I 
rightfully deserve for the condemnation of my land. Si Yufis M a i s e  
and Thank you. 

. ~ G P  Q& QdL 
%s. Marla Castro Ada 


